

CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

No. B184610

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,

Respondent,

THE PROPOSITION 103 ENFORCEMENT PROJECT,

Real Party in Interest.

On Petition for Writ of Mandate from the Los Angeles Superior Court
The Honorable Anthony J. Mohr
Superior Court No. BC266219

RETURN TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE

LERACH COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP
JOHN J. STOIA, JR. (141757)
THEODORE J. PINTAR (131372)
KEVIN K. GREEN (180919)
JAMES D. MCNAMARA (190620)
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER
AND CONSUMER RIGHTS
HARVEY ROSENFELD (123082)
PAMELA M. PRESSLEY (180362)
1750 Ocean Park Blvd., Suite 200
Santa Monica, CA 90405
Telephone: 310/392-0522
310/392-8874 (fax)

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest

**Service on Attorney General and District Attorney required by
Bus. & Prof. Code §17209**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. What this Case Is Really About: Safeco’s Use of Unlawful “Rating Factors” to Calculate Motorists’ Premiums, Not the Prior Approval of Safeco’s “Rates”	4
B. The Trial Court Invokes Primary Jurisdiction but, After Reviewing the Complaint’s Allegations, the Insurance Commissioner Declines the Referral.....	6
C. Denying Safeco’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, the Trial Court Respects the Plain Meaning of Section 1861.10, Subdivision (a).....	7
III. VERIFICATION	9
IV. DISCUSSION	10
A. The Plain Meaning of Section 1861.10, Subdivision (a), Authorizes a Direct Cause of Action to Enforce Proposition 103.....	10
1. The Statutory Text is Unambiguous	10
2. Safeco’s Proposed Reading Makes No Sense and Hinges, Literally, on Rewriting the Statute.....	12
B. As the Trial Court Recognized, Case Law Affirms the Existence of a Direct Action to Enforce Proposition 103.....	16
1. This District’s Recent Decision in <i>Donabedian</i> Is on Point.....	16
2. Safeco’s Cited Decisions Are Not to the Contrary.....	20

	Page
C. The Direct Action Is Faithful to the Broader Regulatory Scheme and Proposition 103’s Purposes	22
1. The Prior McBride-Grunsky Framework Immunized Insurers and Denied Consumers the Right to Challenge Insurer Misconduct in the Courts	23
2. Proposition 103 Replaced McBride-Grunsky with a Regulatory Framework that Holds Insurance Companies Accountable.....	27
a. Proposition 103 Established a New Mechanism for Determining Auto Premiums, Distinct from its Rate-Setting Procedures.....	28
b. Proposition 103 Created a Broad Private Right of Action to Empower Consumers to Challenge Insurers and the Insurance Commissioner in Alternative Forums	31
c. Vestigial Sections 1860.1 and 1860.2 Do Not Undermine a Direct Action to Enforce Proposition 103	34
D. Safeco’s Various Diversionary Arguments Miss the Mark	39
1. Case Law on Implied Rights of Action Is Inapposite Because Proposition 103 Speaks Expressly on the Issue	39
2. The Voters Need Not Use Magic Words to Create a Right to Sue	41

	Page
3. The Trial Court Has Power to Fashion Various Remedies	41
V. CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 216.....	15, 25, 28
<i>Bermite Powder Co. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 700.....	41
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Teachers Association v. Governing Board of Rialto Unified School District</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627.....	12, 14, 15
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163.....	19
<i>City of Huntington Beach v. Board of Administration of the Public Employees' Retirement System</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 462.....	13, 18
<i>Crain v. Electronic Memories & Magnetics Corp.</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 509.....	43
<i>Crusader Insurance Co. v. Scottsdale Insurance Co.</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 121.....	40
<i>Donabedian v. Mercury Insurance Co.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farmers Insurance Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 377.....	6, 19, 20, 21, 31
<i>Foundation for Taxpayer & Consumer Rights v. Garamendi</i> (Sept. 27, 2005, B173987) ___ Cal.App.4th ___ [2005 Cal.App. Lexis 1512].....	10, 15, 29

	Page
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468.....	4, 30
<i>Goerhing v. Chapman University</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 353.....	41
<i>Hughes v. Board of Architectural Examiners</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 763.....	12, 13
<i>In re Mehdizadeh</i> (2004) 105 Cal.App.4th 995.....	41
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 728.....	12
<i>Karlin v. Zalta</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 953.....	26, 27, 37
<i>King v. Meese</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1217.....	29
<i>Krumme v. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 924.....	18, 19, 32
<i>Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 257.....	40
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Cos.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287.....	39, 40
<i>Palo Alto-Menlo Park Yellow Cab Co. v. Santa Clara County Transit Dist.</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 121.....	42
<i>Paxton v. Paxton</i> (1907) 150 Cal. 667.....	42, 43
<i>People v. Farell</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 381.....	34

	Page
<i>People v. Linwood</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 59.....	21
<i>People v. Statum</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 682.....	12
<i>Proposition 103 Enforcement Project v. Quackenbush</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1473.....	15
<i>San Lorenzo Education Association v. Wilson</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 841.....	42
<i>Santisas v. Goodin</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 599.....	20
<i>Shapiro v. Sutherland</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1534.....	43
<i>Smith v. Pacificare Behavioral Health of California</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 139.....	23
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. Peevey</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 781.....	18
<i>Spanish Speaking Citizens' Foundation v. Low</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 1179.....	18, 28
<i>State Compensation Insurance Fund v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 930.....	37
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1093.....	39
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Garamendi</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1029.....	19
<i>Taxpayers to Limit Campaign Spending v. Fair Political Practices Comm'n</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 744.....	34

	Page
<i>Taylor v. S&M Lamp Co.</i> (1961) 190 Cal.App.2d 700.....	42
<i>Trope v. Katz</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 274.....	21
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Assn.</i> (1944) 322 U.S. 533	23
<i>Vikco Insurance Services, Inc. v. Ohio Indemnity Co.</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 55.....	40
<i>Walker v. Allstate Indemnity Co.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 750.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

California Business & Professions Code	
§ 17200	5, 19
§ 17209	1
California Civil Code	
§ 1428	42
§ 3523	42
California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 187	42
§ 526	42
§ 1094.5	25
California Insurance Code	
§ 790	26
§ 1850	24
§ 1852	24
§ 1853	24
§ 1853.6	24
§ 1853.7	24
§ 1858.6	25
§ 1858	<i>passim</i>

	Page
§ 1859	8, 25
§ 1859.1	25
§ 1860.1	25, 34, 35, 37
§ 1860.2	25, 36
§ 1861.01	27
§ 1861.02	<i>passim</i>
§ 1861.025	16
§ 1861.03	<i>passim</i>
§ 1861.04	27
§ 1861.05	<i>passim</i>
§ 1861.06	27
§ 1861.07	27
§ 1861.08	27
§ 1861.09	12, 27
§ 1861.10	<i>passim</i>
§ 1861.12	27
§ 1861.13	28
§ 12900	31
Stats. 1947, c. 805, § 1	24

California Rules of Court

Rule 56(h).....	3
-----------------	---

California Code of Regulations, Title 10

§ 2644.1	28
§ 2632.1	29
§ 2632.3	29
§ 2632.5	29
§ 2632.7	29
§ 2646.1	30

15 United States Code

§ 1011	23
§ 1012	23
§ 1013	23
§ 1014	23
§ 1015	23

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

6 B.E. Witkin, California Procedure, Provisional Remedies, § 282 (4th ed. 1997)	43
Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999)	11
Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	11
Random House Webster's College Dictionary (2d ed. 1997).....	11
